

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0145-32-2018

Data/Ora Ricezione 20 Novembre 2018 22:22:40

MTA

Societa' : RCS MEDIAGROUP

Identificativo : 111033

Informazione

Regolamentata

Nome utilizzatore : RCSMEDIAGROUPN02 - GIOVANNARDI

Tipologia : 2.2

Data/Ora Ricezione : 20 Novembre 2018 22:22:40

Data/Ora Inizio : 20 Novembre 2018 22:22:41

Diffusione presunta

Oggetto : RCS MediaGroup: actions commenced in

relation to the sale of the properties

Solferino/San Marco

## Testo del comunicato

Vedi allegato.

RCS

## Press release

## RCS MediaGroup: actions commenced in relation to the sale of the properties Solferino/San Marco

Milan, 20 November 2018 – With reference to the press article appeared today, November 20, on the Financial Times, RCS informs to have commenced an arbitration proceedings last week in Milan, consistent with the arbitration requirements set forth in the sale agreements regarding the real estate assets located in Milan, via San Marco/Via Solferino/Via Balzan.

Such arbitration is aimed at declaring the nullity of the above mentioned sale agreements pursuant to Italian law, by which such agreements are governed.

RCS expects that the New York court will quickly recognize that Blackstone has no legitimate basis for bringing suit in New York, the Italian arbitration being the only appropriate forum, and that its claims are without merit.

Any other affirmation regarding the merits of the matter as reported in the aforesaid press article appears to be inaccurate and overall misleading.

\*\*\*

RCS MediaGroup is a major multimedia publishing groups operating mainly in Italy and Spain in all media segments, from newspapers to magazines, from web to books, from TV to new media. It is also a major pèlayer in the advertising sales market and organises iconic events and leading sports races, such as the Giro d'Italia.

The RCS Group publishes the *Corriere della Sera*, *La Gazzetta dello Sport*, *El Mundo*, *Marca* and *Expansion* newspapers, as well as numerous periodicals, including the main ones *Oggi*, *Amica*, *Io Donna*, 7, *Yo Dona* and *Telva*.

For additional information:

 $RCS\ Media Group-Media\ Relations$ 

Maria Verdiana Tardi – 02 2584 5412 – 347 7017627 – verdiana.tardi@rcs.it

**RCS MediaGroup - Investor Relations** 

Arianna Radice - 02 2584 4023 - 335 6900275 - arianna.radice@rcs.it

Fine Comunicato n.0	J145-32
---------------------	---------

Numero di Pagine: 3